students during a special event - an inter-school sports competition. The event was an 

annual regional sports event that involved over thirty (30) schools participating from 

the Greater Accra region. The respondents came from seventeen (17) schools (Public 

and Private schools). Three hundred eighty-six (386) participants filled out the printed 

survey form. 

Guardian: The second group were parents with children actively schooling in senior 

high schools, who were the target for the survey. British English is the official language 

of Ghana; hence, the survey content was in English. The responses were slow at the 

beginning. Coordinating teachers had to call several times to send reminders to parents 

to fill. The researchers had to make direct calls to get submissions. At the end of the 

period, we recorded one hundred and thirteen (113) respondents. 

Institution: The view of educational institutions’ authorities was relevant in 

understanding the art misconceptions. Nine (9) interview questions were self-

administered to gather the thoughts. The interview opened up the discussion for deeper

[...]

analysis methods outlined in the previous chapter, the researcher highlights the origins 

of these negative behaviours, from students to guardians and the national systems 

designed to shape the new generation. 

3.1 Students’ understanding of the misconceptions in art. 

Out of the three hundred fifty-five (355) responses, 58% were second-year students, 

32.7% were third-year students, and the remaining were first and other years based on 

diverse curricula. 56.9% of the respondents were non-art students; the remaining 

studied art or art-related subjects.